interest rates. Peninsula Health does not hold any interest-bearing financial instruments that are measured at fair value, and
therefore has no exposure to fair value interest rate risk.

Cash flow risk
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. Peninsula Health has minimal exposure to cash flow interest rate risks through cash and deposits, term
deposits and bank overdrafts that are at floating rate.

Foreign currency risk
All foreign currency transactions during the financial year are brought to account using the exchange rate in effect at the date
of the transaction. Foreign monetary items existing at the end of the reporting period are translated at the closing rate at the
date of the end of the reporting period.

Peninsula Health has minimal exposure to foreign currency risk.

Equity risk
Peninsula Health is exposed to equity price risk through its investments in listed and unlisted shares and managed investment
schemes. Such investments are allocated and traded to match the health service’s investment objectives.

Peninsula Health’s sensitivity to equity price risk is set out below.

-15% +15%
Carrying
amount Net result Net result

30 June 2023 $'000 $'000 $'000
Contractual financial assets 60,238 (9,036) 9,036
Investments 13,056 (1,958) 1,958

Total impact 73,294 (10,994) 10,994

-15% +15%
Carrying
amount Net result Net result

30 June 2022 $'000 $'000 $'000
Contractual financial assets 61,808 (9,271) 9,271

Investments 12,650 1,898 1,898
Total impact 74,458 (11,169) 11,169

PENINSULA HEALTH 2023 ANNUAL REPORT122

Peninsula Health
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2023 (continued)

59

Note 7.3 Fair value determination

How we measure fair value
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between
market participants at the measurement date.

The following assets and liabilities are carried at fair value:

▪ Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through net result
▪ Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through other comprehensive income